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KEY DATA  

Rating  BUY 
Sector relative Outperformer 
Price (INR) 512 
12 month price target (INR) 686 
52 Week High/Low 536/362 
Market cap (INR bn/USD bn) 2,001/22.6 
Free float (%) 0.0 
Avg. daily value traded (INR mn) 5,300.0 

 
 

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN 
   Sep-25 Jun-25 Mar-25 

Promoter  56.38% 56.38% 56.38% 

FII  11.08% 10.60% 11.15% 

DII  16.24% 16.47% 16.38% 

Others  16.30% 16.55% 16.09% 
 

 A play on 3Ds 

Vedanta’s focus on demerger, delivery and deleveraging (3Ds) is on 
course to pay off, supported by tailwinds of commodity prices. The 
likely favourable outcome by NCLT in Dec-25 (demerger likely by 
Q4FY26-end), removal of overhang (not buying JP Associates) and 

further ~INR20 DPS by Jan-26 are additional triggers. 

We expect EBITDA to increase at a CAGR of 16% over FY25–28E on the 
back of lower aluminium CoP, aluminium and zinc volume growth and 
higher commodity prices. Consolidated net debt is likely to fall to 
~INR610bn by end-FY27 (net debt/EBITDA ex-HZ to fall to 1.4x from 
2.7x in FY25). Valuing at INR686, based on FY28E SotP. At CMP, the 
stock trades at 5.3x/4.8x implied FY27E/28E EV/EBITDA; retain ‘BUY’. 

 

 
 
 
 

FINANCIALS (INR bn) 

Year to March          FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue 1,529.7 1,556.6 1,709.2 1,773.8 

EBITDA 423.4 532.5 634.5 668.4 

Adjusted profit 149.9 185.5 246.5 256.4 

Diluted EPS (INR) 38.3 47.4 63.0 65.6 

EPS growth (%) 236.4 23.7 32.9 4.0 

RoAE (%) 36.5 45.6 52.5 42.0 

P/E (x) 13.4 10.8 8.1 7.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 6.4 5.1 4.1 3.7 

Dividend yield (%) 8.4 8.2 3.9 3.9 

CHANGE IN ESTIMATES 

   Revised estimates % Revision 

Year to March FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 1,557 1,709 0.0 0.0 

EBITDA 532 634 0.0 0.0 

Adjusted profit 185 246 0.0 0.0 

Diluted EPS (INR) 47.4 63.0 0.0 0.0 

 
 
PRICE PERFORMANCE 

 

 

Demerger likely in Q4FY26: at final leg of regulatory process 

Hearing at the NCLT’s second motion was completed on November 12, 2025 and we 

forecast the final and favourable order shall come in December. Assuming a 

favourable order, we anticipate the demerger process to be concluded in Q4FY26. 

Vedanta (VEDL) is demerging its business into five separate listed entities, thereby 

giving investors an opportunity to invest in a commodity of their choice. This will 

help in unlocking value by improving valuation of companies such as aluminium, 

steel and power. We estimate our fair value of INR686 (ceteris paribus) shall be 

enhanced by INR84/share once the demerger comes into effect. 

Delivery: volume growth, cost reduction and firm commodity prices 

A 1,600MW power plant, 1.5mtpa alumina and 435ktpa aluminium plant has been 

commissioned by end-Q2FY26 and benefits shall start flowing in from Q3FY26. 

Furthermore, 200ktpa zinc expansion at Zinc International and 600MW power plant 

is likely to be commissioned by H1FY27. Recently, it signed a 500MW PPA from the 

Tamil Nadu Discom, providing visibility to power earnings. We are factoring in 

volume CAGR of 6%/29%/18% in aluminium/Zinc international and power over 

FY26–28E and aluminium CoP to fall by ~USD192/t to USD1,630 in FY28E. We are 

factoring in average LME aluminium/zinc/silver price of USD2,700 per t/USD 2,850 

per t/USD40 per ounce in FY27E/28E. Factoring in above prices, volume and other 

cost dynamics, we expect EBITDA to increase at a 16% CAGR over FY25–28E. 

Debt under control; net debt/EBITDA (ex-HZ) to fall to 1.4x in FY27E 

We do not foresee any risk of default either by VEDL or by the promoter company 

Vedanta Resources (VRL). VRL has judiciously increased duration of debt (net debt 

of ~USD4.4bn at Q2FY26), which needs to be repaid by FY34, and allay any fear of 

default. Even VEDL’s net debt (ex-HZ) is likely to reduce to ~INR585bn by FY27E (net 

debt ex-HZ/EBITDA: 1.4x in FY27E versus 2.7x in FY25) with incremental cash flows 

coming in from firm prices and the projects being commissioned in FY26. We are 

factoring in DPS of INR20 in each of H2FY26E/FY27E/FY28E. VEDL is not acquiring JP 

Associates, thus removing the overhang on the stock and the company is likely to 

focus on expansion at existing operations and deleverage its balance sheet further. 
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Financial Statements    

 

Income Statement (INR mn) 
Year to March             FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total operating income 15,29,680 15,56,621 17,09,154 17,73,772 

Gross profit 10,39,460 10,95,765 12,25,550 12,76,365 

Employee costs 35,030 38,533 42,386 46,625 

Other expenses 3,55,010 3,40,393 3,55,243 3,62,354 

EBITDA 4,23,430 5,32,497 6,34,480 6,68,424 

Depreciation 1,10,960 1,25,863 1,33,634 1,45,315 

Less: Interest expense 99,140 84,086 84,688 87,459 

Add: Other income 36,750 28,476 27,079 25,220 

Profit before tax 2,50,080 3,51,024 4,43,237 4,60,871 

Prov for tax 63,420 92,712 1,09,242 1,13,667 

Less: Other adjustment 10 0 0 0 

Reported profit 1,31,200 1,85,456 2,46,493 2,56,355 

Less: Excp.item (net) 18,680 0 0 0 

Adjusted profit 1,49,880 1,85,456 2,46,493 2,56,355 

Diluted shares o/s 3,910 3,910 3,910 3,910 

Adjusted diluted  EPS 38 47 63 66 

DPS (INR) 42.9 42.0 20.0 20.0 

Tax rate (%) 25.4 26.4 24.6 24.7 

Important Ratios (%) 
Year to March             FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net debt/EBITDA(x) 1.6 1.3 1.0 0.7 

Free cashflow yield (%) 11.4 9.4 10.1 13.0 

CoGS/Total Income 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

EBITDA margin (%) 27.7 34.2 37.1 37.7 

Net profit margin (%) 9.8 11.9 14.4 14.5 

Revenue growth (% YoY) 6.4 1.8 9.8 3.8 

EBITDA  growth (% YoY) 20.3 25.8 19.2 5.3 

Adj. profit growth (%) 253.6 23.7 32.9 4.0 

Assumptions (%) 
Year to March                  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

GDP (YoY %)  6.0 6.2 6.2 6.2 

Repo rate (%) 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

USD/INR (average) 84.7 87.5 87.5 87.5 

Total Zinc price (USD/t) 3,124 3,075 3,100 3,100 

Total alum. price (USD/t) 2,692 2,753 2,835 2,850 

Brent crude (USD/barrel) 70 65 65 65 

Zinc mined metal 

volumes-India (kt) 

1,079 1,095 1,116 1,139 

Aluminium sales (kt) 2,416 2,548 2,721 2,836 

Crude volume (kboepd) 102.6 94.7 93.6 95.4 

Valuation Metrics 
Year to March            FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Diluted P/E (x) 13.4 10.8 8.1 7.8 

Price/BV (x) 4.9 5.0 3.7 2.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 6.4 5.1 4.1 3.7 

Dividend yield (%) 8.4 8.2 3.9 3.9 

Source: Company and Nuvama estimates 

Balance Sheet (INR mn) 
Year to March              FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital 3,910 3,910 3,910 3,910 

Reserves 4,08,210 3,97,199 5,33,244 6,79,151 

Shareholders funds 4,12,120 4,01,109 5,37,154 6,83,061 

Minority interest 1,25,410 1,98,265 2,85,767 3,76,616 

Borrowings 9,01,460 8,00,589 6,97,739 6,03,758 

Trade payables 1,01,950 1,03,746 1,13,912 1,18,218 

Other liabs & prov 3,89,890 3,91,889 3,84,356 3,90,198 

Total liabilities 20,32,930 19,97,698 21,21,028 22,73,952 

Net block 9,78,340 10,38,052 10,87,718 11,25,703 

Intangible assets 50,280 50,280 50,280 50,280 

Capital WIP 3,09,390 3,16,328 3,82,765 4,34,328 

Total fixed assets 13,38,010 14,04,659 15,20,763 16,10,311 

Non current inv 16,230 16,230 16,230 16,230 

Cash/cash equivalent 2,07,490 99,061 87,900 1,43,487 

Sundry debtors 36,360 38,382 42,144 43,737 

Loans & advances 18,400 18,400 18,400 18,400 

Other assets 2,55,400 2,59,925 2,74,551 2,80,748 

Total assets 20,32,930 19,97,698 21,21,028 22,73,952 

Free Cash Flow (INR mn) 
Year to March                FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PBT 2,68,770 3,51,024 4,43,237 4,60,871 

Add: Depreciation 1,11,390 1,25,863 1,33,634 1,45,315 

Interest (net of tax) 73,840 0 0 0 

Others   (20,900) 0 0 0 

Less: Changes in WC (6,650) (2,753) (15,754) 2,359 

Operating cash flow 3,95,620 3,81,422 4,51,874 4,94,878 

Less: Capex (1,67,140) (1,92,513) (2,49,738) (2,34,863) 

Free cash flow 2,28,480 1,88,910 2,02,137 2,60,016 

Key Ratios 
Year to March         FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

RoE (%) 36.5 45.6 52.5 42.0 

RoCE (%) 25.6 30.7 36.2 34.4 

Inventory days  33 34 33 34 

Receivable days 9 9 9 9 

Payable days 24 24 23 24 

Working cap (% sales) (3.4) (3.1) (1.9) (2.0) 

Gross debt/equity (x) 1.7 1.3 0.8 0.6 

Net debt/equity (x) 1.3 1.2 0.7 0.4 

Interest coverage (x) 3.2 4.8 5.9 6.0 

Valuation Drivers 
Year to March              FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

EPS growth (%) 236.4 23.7 32.9 4.0 

RoE (%) 36.5 45.6 52.5 42.0 

EBITDA growth (%) 20.3 25.8 19.2 5.3 

Payout ratio (%) 127.8 88.5 31.7 30.5 
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Demerger by FY26-end—value improves 

by INR84/share 

VEDL is demerging its business into five separate listed entities (aluminium, power, 

oil& gas, steel & iron ore and Vedanta, which shall house zinc business, copper, etc), 

thereby giving investors an opportunity to invest in a commodity of their choice. The 

demerger is envisioned as a simple vertical split—for every share of VEDL, a 

shareholder will additionally receive one share each of the five newly listed 

companies. One positive is that new ventures shall be clubbed under one company, 

Vedanta Limited, which removes ambiguity of owning other commodity companies. 

 Business spin-off to enhance value (likely by FY26-end) 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

Hearing at the NCLT’s second motion was completed on Nov 12, 2025 and we expect 

the final and favourable order to come in early December. Assuming favourable 

order, we expect demerger process to be concluded in Q4FY26 (delay of a year). 

This will help in unlocking value by improving valuation multiple of companies such 

as aluminium, steel and power. We estimate our fair value of INR686 (ceteris 

paribus) shall be enhanced by INR84/share once the demerger comes into effect. 

 Enhanced value/share post-demerger for selected business segment 

EV-(INR/share) Current value Enhanced value-post demerger Incremental value 

Aluminium 435 471 36 

Steel & iron ore 20 41 21 

Power 52 79 28 

EV 507 592 84 

Source: Nuvama Research 

At the CMP of INR512, the stock trades at 5.3x/4.8x FY27E/28E EV/EBITDA on a 

proportionate basis. 

Aluminium:  This business houses a 51% stake in Balco too, taking total aluminium 

capacity to 2.8mtpa. We value aluminium business at 6.0x FY28E EV/EBITDA (market 

is giving lower valuation multiple). 

Despite being by far the largest aluminium producer in India (2.8mtpa versus 

1.3mtpa of Hindalco and 0.46mtpa of Nalco) and expectation of higher earnings 

growth, VEDL is not the first choice of investors while investing in aluminium 

companies. Currently, all aluminium companies’ sensitivity to aluminium price 

change is 3–5%, but post-demerger, Vedanta Aluminium’s sensitivity is high at ~8%. 
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We believe with the demerger, the aluminium business shall command higher 

EV/EBITDA multiple (6.0x-plus). Assuming even 0.5x increase in multiple to 6.5x, 

the fair value is likely to be higher by INR36/share. 

 Highest growth in aluminium among peers 

EBITDA (INR mn) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25-FY28E CAGR (%) 

Nalco 75,646 73,168 81,796 93,315                                     7  

Hindalco India- aluminium 1,68,360 1,91,643 1,85,794 1,93,059                                     5  

Vedanta - Aluminium            1,74,675                  2,49,529          3,11,394                         3,42,576                                    25  

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 Sensitivity: a USD100/t change in aluminium prices changes FY27E EBITDA by 3–5% 

Companies (% change) 

Nalco 5.0 

Hindalco 3.1 

Vedanta 4.0 

Source: Nuvama Research; Post demerger, Vedanta’s aluminium business sensitivity will be ~8% 

Steel and iron ore: It has 1.5mtpa steel plant along with captive iron ore. This 

also has 10mtpa merchant iron ore facility (7mtpa at Karnataka and 3mtpa at Goa). 

We value this business at 5.0x FY28E EV/EBITDA and arrive at an EV of INR77.9bn 

(INR20/share). We are factoring in FY27E/28E EBITDA of INR15.9bn/INR15.6bn. 

If we value the steel plant at replacement cost, the fair value could be ~INR109bn 

(INR28/share). This, including iron ore business, can lead to total EV of INR159bn 

(INR41/share); thus incremental value of INR21/share exists. We observe that 

NMDC Steel’s (3mtpa flat steel producer) current EV is INR168.7bn i.e. EV/t of 

INR56,238 (H1FY26 EBITDA of INR6.1 bn). 

 Steel & iron ore: incremental value of INR21/share possible post-demerger 

Particulars FY28E 

EBITDA                           15,583  

Steel                              5,600  

Iron ore                              9,983  

Multiple (x) 5.0 

EV (INR mn)                      77,915  

EV(on replacement cost of steel) a                        1,09,083  

Ev of iron ore -b                           49,915  

Total EV possible (a+b)                        1,58,998  

Incremental value (INR mn)                      81,083  

Per share (INR)                             21  

Source: Nuvama Research 

Power: We value at 8.0x FY28E EV/EBITDA and arrive at an EV of INR202bn 

(INR52/share). 

Vedanta’s power plant is spread across four units with total capacity of 4,780MW. 

Out of this, units at Talwandi Sabo (1980MW) and Jharsugda (600MW) has been 

operational since ages while the other two Meenakshi Energy ltd(1000MW) and 

Athena (600MW out of 1200MW) were operationalised in H1FY26 and are ramping 

up. The last 600MW power plant is likely to be operational by FY26-end. 
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The power subsidiary’s value can get a boost from the split. We are factoring in an 

EBITDA of INR23bn/25bn in FY27E/28E building in conservative EBITDA of 

~INR0.9/unit. We do not foresee any challenge for coal availability. Hence, it is likely 

to be lucrative for VEDL. Recently, it signed a 500MW PPA from the Tamil Nadu 

Discom, providing visibility to power earnings. The 500MW (300MW from 

Meenakshi and 200MW from Athena at INR5.38/unit) supply will start from May 

2026 for five years (target to earn an average ~INR1.4/unit on it). 

Our current value implies power assets are valued at INR52mn/MW versus capex of 

any greenfield plant of INR70–80mn/MW. We reckon the market shall still value it 

at minimum INR65mn/MW. If this happens, incremental value could be 

~INR28/share. 

 Power value can be enhanced by INR28/share post-demerger 

Particulars FY27E 

Power capacity (MW)                             4,780  

EBITDA (INR mn) 25,291 

Multiple (x) 8.0 

EV (INR mn)                        2,02,326  

EV/MW (INR mn) 42 

Proposed EV/MW (INR mn) 65 

Incremental value (INR mn)                        1,08,374  

Per share (INR)                                   28  

Source: Nuvama Research 
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Delivery: volume growth, cost reduction 

and firm commodity prices 

A 1,600MW power plant, 1.5mtpa alumina and 435ktpa aluminium plant has been 

commissioned in H1FY26 and benefits will start flowing in Q3FY26 onwards. 

Furthermore, 200ktpa zinc expansion at Zinc International and 600MW power plant 

are likely to be commissioned by H1FY27. We are factoring in volume CAGR of 6%/ 

29%/18% in aluminium/Zinc international and power over FY26–28E and aluminium 

CoP to fall by ~USD300/t to USD1,630 in FY28E. 

We are factoring in average LME aluminium/zinc/silver price of USD2,700/2,850/40 

in FY27E/28E. Factoring in above prices, volume and other cost dynamics, we expect 

EBITDA to increase at a 16% CAGR over FY25–28E. We expect aluminium to surpass 

zinc profits by FY26, and both segment to contribute ~87% to FY28E EBITDA. 

 EBITDA to increase at a 16% CAGR over FY25–28E, thanks to aluminium segment 

INR mn FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E CAGR (FY25-28E) 

Total EBITDA    3,44,220       3,51,980       4,23,430        5,32,497       6,34,480       6,68,424  16.4  

Zinc    1,94,460       1,42,550       1,86,170        2,12,263       2,39,173       2,39,091  8.7  

HZ 1,75,120 1,35,620 1,72,960 1,93,951 2,11,890 2,03,183 5.5  

International Zinc          19,340                6,930             13,210               18,312             27,284             35,908  39.6  

Copper             (40)             (690)          (1,120)           (1,177)          (1,177)          (1,177)   

Aluminium       58,470          93,474       1,74,675        2,49,529       3,11,394       3,42,576  25.2  

Power 8,420 9,710 7,370 16,618 22,824 25,291 50.8  

Iron ore 9,880 16,760 10,060 10,998 10,385 9,983 (0.3) 

Steel 3,160 2,250 5,220 2,006 5,600 5,600 2.4  

Oil & gas       68,900          74,996          46,640           42,260          41,281          42,061  (3.4) 

EBITDA ex HZ    1,69,100       2,16,360       2,50,470        3,38,545       4,22,590       4,65,241  22.9  

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 FY27E and FY28E price assumption 

(USD/t) Price 

LME aluminium                     2,700  

LME zinc                     2,850  

Silver (USD/ounce) 40 

Source: Nuvama Research 

 Change in FY27E EBITDA 

  EBITDA (INR mn) EBITDA (%) 

Aluminium                   25,357  4.0 

Zinc                     8,981  1.4 

Silver                     2,131  0.3 

Source: Nuvama Research 

 

 

 

 

A USD100/t change in aluminium and 

zinc and USD1/ounce change in silver 

increases consolidated FY27E EBITDA by 

4%, 1.4% and 0.3%, respectively (on 

individual basis). 
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Major project in ramp up phase 

After major delays in commissioning/ramping up of announced projects, a 1.5mtpa 

alumina, 435ktpa aluminium was commissioned in Q2FY26-end. Moreover, 200ktpa 

zinc expansion at Zinc International is likely to be commissioned by H1FY27. These 

projects have the potential to raise EBITDA by ~USD1bn at peak capacity in FY28. 

 Benefits of expansion plan; potential to generate ~USD1bn/year at peak utilisation 

Projects Capacity (mtpa) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Alumina 3.0    

Volume (mt)  1.0 2.4 2.7 

Saving (USD/t)  100 150 150 

Saving (USD mn)  100 360 405 

Exchange rate  87.5 87.5 87.5 

Saving (INR mn)             8,750                     31,500                        35,438  

     

Aluminium  0.44    

Volume (mt)               0.20                         0.39  0.44 

EBITDA (USD/t)                800                          800                            800  

EBITDA (USD mn)                160                          313                            348  

Exchange rate  87.5 87.5 87.5 

EBITDA (INR mn)           14,000                     27,405                        30,450  

     

Value added products 1.4    

Volume (mt)                0.7                           1.3  1.4 

EBITDA (USD/t)                 90                            90                              90  

EBITDA (USD mn)                 63                          113                            126  

Exchange rate               87.5                         87.5                           87.5  

EBITDA (INR mn)             5,513                       9,923                        11,025  

     

Zinc International     

Volume (mt) 0.2                         0.10                           0.16  

EBITDA (USD/t)                           800                            800  

EBITDA (USD mn)                             80                            128  

Exchange rate                          87.5                           87.5  

EBITDA (INR mn)                        7,000                        11,200  

     

Total            28,263                     75,828                        88,113  

Source: Nuvama Research 

Aluminium: EBITDA to increase at a 25% CAGR over FY25–28E 

An 85%-plus captive alumina, 100% captive coal and 65% captive bauxite shall help 

VEDL cut aluminium hot metal CoP to ~USD1,500/t (FY25 hot metal CoP:USD1,835/t) 

on a structural basis by end-FY28. The CoP, thereafter, will move in a narrow 

USD200–250/t band, like its zinc CoP in India. This would help the company sustain 

high profits of ~USD800/t (FY21–25 average EBITDA/t of USD640) even at LME 

aluminium price of USD2,100–2,200/t. 

We reckon the aluminium segment EBITDA shall expand at a CAGR of 25% over 

FY25–28E to INR342bn and EBITDA/t of USD1,380 amid higher aluminium prices 
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(LME: USD2,700/t) and cost reduction (increased captive alumina, coal and bauxite 

along with lower prices leading to ~USD300/t reduction in FY28 from FY25). 

Aluminium CoP to be structurally closer to USD1,620/t by FY28E  

VEDL is moving in the right direction and is in process of reducing its aluminium CoP 

on a structural basis. This will be done by reducing overall alumina and power costs. 

We believe its aluminium hot metal CoP would reduce to ~USD1,500/t from end-

FY28 and total aluminium CoP to be ~USD1,620/t. 

 Alumina capacity up by 3mtpa to 5mtpa; to be ~85% self-sufficient by FY28 

VEDL successfully commissioned a 1.5mtpa alumina refinery in Apr-24 and another 

1.5mtpa at end-Q2FY26, taking total capacity to 5mtpa. Amid difficulty in obtaining 

bauxite and operational issues, VEDL was unable to ramp it up in FY25. Total alumina 

production was 1.97mt, up ~9% YoY and fulfilled only 42% of the requirement in 

FY25. We observe the ramp up of the alumina plant (annualised alumina production 

was 2.6mt in Q2FY26) and is likely to increase production in the ensuing quarter. 

We are factoring in 2.84mt/4.0mt/4.68mt captive alumina, which shall fulfil 

58%/76%/86% of the requirement in FY26E/27E/28E. 

Furthermore, its bauxite mine, Sijimali block (initially 9mtpa, expandable to 12mtpa) 

in Odisha, has been delayed due to a delay in obtaining regulatory approvals. We 

assume that it can start mining from H2FY27 (won at a premium of 112%) and reduce 

imports, thereby saving on freight cost. A 8mtpa Kurloi coal mine too is likely to start 

production in FY27. All in all, the reduced bauxite imports (7% versus 50% currently) 

and increased captive alumina and lower alumina prices would result in a saving 

of ~USD298/t in FY28E versus FY25. 

 Captive alumina to increase, reducing cost fluctuations 

(mt) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Alumina requirement 3.8 3.9 4.4 4.4 4.6 4.7 4.9 5.3 5.5 

Captive            1.8            1.8            2.0              1.8             1.8            2.0            2.8                  4.0             4.7  

Market            2.0            2.1            2.4              2.6             2.8            2.7            2.1                  1.3             0.8  

Captive as a % of total             48             47             45               41              40             42             58                   76              86  

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 Aluminium hot metal CoP to reduce on structural basis 

(USD/t) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Alumina 651 568 742 763 716 916 803 717 667 

Power 671 482 678 961 620 553 511 487 471 

Others 449 347 434 599 463 366 415 400 400 

Total hot metal CoP 1,771 1,396 1,854 2,323 1,799 1,835 1,729 1,604 1,537 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

Volume growth and value addition to improve profits 

VEDL has expanded its aluminium capacity by 0.435mtpa at Balco, thereby 

increasing total capacity to 2.8mtpa by end-Q2FY26. VEDL is also expanding its value 

added product capacity from 1.4mtpa (~58% of total capacity) to 2.8mtpa (90% of 

total capacity) by FY26. The rise in value-added products will enable the company to 

generate additional EBITDA/t of ~USD90. 
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 Aluminium volume to grow at a ~6% CAGR over FY25–28E 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

We expect the aluminium segment EBITDA to expand at a CAGR of 25% over FY25–

28E to INR343bn and EBITDA/t of USD1,381 amid higher aluminium prices (LME: 

USD2,700/t), cost reduction (increased captive alumina, coal and bauxite along with 

lower prices leading to ~USD300/t reduction in FY28 from FY25). 

 Aluminium EBITDA to increase at a 25% CAGR over FY25–28E 

Particulars FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E CAGR % (FY25-28E) 

Volume (000t)        1,922        1,994        2,273          2,275         2,358        2,416        2,548              2,721          2,836  8.3 

LME price(USD/t)        1,750        1,800        2,765          2,634         2,205        2,527        2,628              2,685          2,700  3.4 

Blended realisation (USD/t)        1,887        1,918        2,980          2,796         2,385        2,875        2,935              3,024          3,042  2.9 

CoP (USD/t)        1,771        1,396        1,854          2,323         1,799        1,835        1,729              1,604          1,537  -8.5 

EBITDA (INR mn)      16,308      77,720   1,73,370        58,470        93,474   1,74,675   2,49,529         3,11,394     3,42,576  40.0 

EBITDA (USD mn)           230        1,046        2,327             722         1,129        2,062        2,852              3,559          3,915  37.8 

EBITDA/t (USD)           120           525        1,024             317            479           854        1,119              1,308          1,381  27.2 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 Aluminium EBITDA in FY28E to be ~2x of FY25 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 EBITDA/t to expand by USD527/62% by FY28E 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 
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Zinc International: EBITDA to increase at 40% CAGR over FY25–28E 

VEDL has outlined a capex of ~INR52.8bn for its growth projects (spent ~67% of 

capex until H1FY26 and 80% of work is completed), wherein it is expanding 

Gamsberg mined metal capacity by ~200ktpa to ~450ktpa. Gamsberg Phase 2 

project includes mining expansion from 4mtpa to 8mtpa and construction of a new 

concentrator plant of 4mtpa, taking the total capacity to 8mtpa. We observed a 

delay of a year and the project is likely to be now completed by Q1FY27. We expect 

a volume CAGR of 32% over FY25–28E to 410kt in FY28. 

 Zinc International volume to spike at 32% CAGR 
over FY25–28E… 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 …driving EBITDA at ~40% CAGR over FY25–28E 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 

Power—In ramp up phase; 51% EBITDA CAGR likely over FY25–28E 

VEDL has commissioned 1,000MW Meenakshi coal based power plant (Nellore, AP) 

and 600MW (out of 1,200MW) Athena Power (Raigarh, Chhattisgarh) in H1FY26. 

Furthermore, 600MW Athena power plant is likely to be commissioned by end-FY26. 

This would help the power segment’s EBITDA to increase at a CAGR of 51% over 

FY25–28E to INR25.3bn. We are factoring in an EBITDA of INR23bn/25.3bn in 

FY27E/28E building in conservative EBITDA of ~INR0.9/unit. Recently, it signed a 

500MW PPA from the Tamil Nadu Discom, providing visibility to power earnings. The 

500MW (300MW from Meenakshi and INR200MW from Athena at INR5.38/unit) 

supply will start from May-26 for five years (target to earn an average ~INR1.4/unit 

on it). 
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 Ramp-up at Meenakshi, Athena to drive 51% EBITDA CAGR over 
FY25–28E 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

Zinc India (HZ)—embarks on expansion; earnings depend on prices 

until FY28E 

We expect HZ’s earnings to depend more on prices until FY29 as volume growth 

across products is minimal and CoP is already near -bottom. We expect refined metal 

volume to increase at a CAGR of ~2% over FY25–28E to 1.1mt and silver volume to 

increase at a CAGR of ~4% over FY25–28E to 770t. We are factoring in average LME 

zinc price of USD2,850/t and average silver price of USD40/lb in each of FY27 and 

FY28. On the above assumption, EBITDA is likely to increase at a CAGR of 6% over 

FY25–28E. 

 HZ zinc-lead volume at peak levels; volume growth from H2FY29E 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 
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 Silver volumes to grow at a ~4% CAGR over FY25–28E 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

Silver contribution to HZ’s EBITDA on the rise 

With increase in silver volume and higher silver prices, we observe silver’s share in 

HZ’s EBITDA is on the rise and consists of ~38% of FY25E EBIT. 

 Silver contribution to stay consistent at 38–39% of EBIT over FY25–
28E 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

A 200ktpa integrated refined zinc expansion at capex of INR120bn 

HZ has embarked on a journey to double its capacity in a phased manner. For now, 

the board has approved phase 1 of growth capex, wherein the company plans to set 

up 250ktpa refined zinc capacity at Debari along with matching mining capacity. It 

will increase refined zinc capacity from 919ktpa to 1,169ktpa (up 27%) and mined 

metal capacity by 330kt to 1.51mt (up 28%). Furthermore, HZ would set up a fumer 

plant, which would enhance silver refining capacity by 30tpa to 830tpa. The phase 1 

capex is estimated to be INR120bn, out of which smelter and fumer would require 

INR62bn and mining INR58bn. It is likely to be completed in three years from the 

date of order placement, i.e. H1FY29E. 
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Debt under control; peaked out in FY24 

We do not foresee any risk of default either by VEDL or by promoter company, 

Vedanta Resources (VRL). During FY25, the group net debt has fallen by ~USD1.1bn 

to USD13.1bn. VEDL, despite paying brand fee (~INR30bn) and high dividend 

(~INR167.9bn), managed to reduce its net debt (ex-Hindustan Zinc) by ~INR25bn to 

INR668.4bn in FY25. 

VRL has judiciously increased duration of debt (net debt of ~USD4.4bn at Q2FY26) 

which needs to be repaid by FY34 and allay any fear of default. Even VEDL’s net debt 

(ex-HZ) is likely to reduce to ~INR585bn by FY27E (net debt ex-HZ/EBITDA: 1.4x in 

FY27E versus 2.7x in FY25) with incremental cashflows coming in from firm prices 

and projects being commissioned in FY26.  

 Group net debt peaks in FY24; falls by USD1.1bn YoY in FY25 

(USD mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Decrease (YoY) 

Vedanta Resources (VRL) 8,913 7,203 5,588 4,914 -674 

Vedanta (VEDL) 4,232 7,160 8,633 8,203 -430 

Group Level 13,145 14,363 14,221 13,117 (1,104) 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 VRL's debt maturity profile; has room to be refinanced, if required 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research; excludes Inter-company loan of USD417mn 

(USD200mn in Jan’26/USD217mn in June’26) 

Dividend and brand fee by VEDL to meet VRL’s debt obligation 

We are factoring in that VEDL shall pay a DPS of INR20 in each of 

H2FY26E/FY27E/FY28E, which would help in meeting VRL’s debt obligation. In 

H1FY26, VEDL has already paid interim DPS of INR23. 

Currently, promoters have no intent of raising brand fee as a percentage of 

revenue of VEDL (~3% of revenue) and Hindustan Zinc (~3% of revenue). The 

company has the flexibility to raise brand fee up to 5% of revenue without minority 

shareholders’ approval. Until FY24, we observe that though VRL’s debt has been 

falling, VEDL’s debt has been on the rise. 
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 Brand fee, dividend by subsidiaries and stake sale help VRL cut down its debt by ~USD4bn from FY22 

(INR mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Brand fee                   5,260                 9,850                     16,170                20,820           28,650                30,390  

Dividend                   7,596               19,390                  1,13,581             2,63,136           74,733                94,690  

Stake sale                  16,502           41,371                17,359  

Total received from subsidiaries (INR mn)                 12,856               29,240                  1,29,751             3,00,458        1,44,754             1,42,439  

Total received from subsidiaries (USD mn)                     181                    394                       1,742                  3,709             1,748                  1,682  

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 VRL managing debt via brand fee and dividend from VEDL 

(INR mn)  H2FY26E   FY27E   FY28E  

Exchange rate (USD/INR) 88.5 87.5 87.5 

Requirement of Fund    

Interest 280 400 400 

Principal 200              517            450  

Total (USD mn)          480               917            850  

Total (INR mn)     42,480           80,238       74,375  

     

Sources of Fund    

Brand fee (3% of standalone+3% of HZ & others revenue)           36,011       36,128  

Dividend from sub     42,480           44,226       38,247  

     

VRL stake in VEDL (%) 56.4 56.4 56.4 

VEDL has to give dividend (INR mn)     75,319           78,415       67,814  

DPS required(INR/sh)            19                 20              17  

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 DPS to trend down from FY27; expect DPS of INR20 in 
H2FY26/FY27/FY28 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 
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VEDL’s (ex-HZ) cash flows to support dividend without leveraging 

VEDL’s (ex-HZ) cash flows can help meet its capex requirement and can have 

INR37/share in FY27E and INR45/share in FY28E, which can be paid as dividend, if 

required. The surplus can be used to deleverage its own balance sheet. Moreover, 

we believe HZ (61.8% subsidiary) can pay out INR20/share in dividend, which works 

out to a DPS of INR13.4 each for VEDL in FY27E and FY28E. 

 VEDL (ex-HZ) free cash flow generation 

(INR mn) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

EBITDA           3,38,545          4,22,590          4,65,241  

Int              84,086             84,688             87,459  

Dep 88,797 96,196 1,07,503 

Other income              28,476             27,079             25,220  

PBT           1,94,139          2,68,785          2,95,500  

Tax              48,535             67,196             73,875  

PAT           1,45,604          2,01,589          2,21,625  

    

PAT+ Dep           2,34,401          2,97,785          3,29,128  

Capex         (1,25,575)        (1,51,300)        (1,51,300) 

Free cash flows           1,08,826          1,46,485          1,77,828  

Free cash flow/share (INR)                     28                     37                     45  

Source: Nuvama Research 

 Vedanta (ex-HZ) net debt and net debt/EBITDA trend 

 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

Not acquiring JP Associates—a blessing in disguise 

The Committee of Creditors favours the Adani group to acquire JP Associates (under 

NCLT) due to its higher upfront payment. Earlier, VEDL emerged as the highest 

bidder to acquire JP Associates’ assets by agreeing to pay INR170bn in five years.  

Going into unrelated businesses at this point of time when the priority should be 

deleveraging was a cause of concern. We believe not acquiring JP Associates is 

positive for VEDL as it was not only contrary to its proposed demerger of different 

assets (pure play), it could also have led to an increase in debt without 

commensurate earnings. 
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This removes the overhang on the stock and the company is likely to focus on 

expansion at existing operations and deleverage its balance sheet. 

 Company's vision on expansion across commodities 

Business Particulars FY25 FY26E FY27E FY30E 

Aluminium 

Capacity 2.4mtpa 2.8mtpa 3mtpa 3mtpa+ 

VAP capacity 1.7mtpa 2.8mtpa 2.8mtpa 3mtpa+ 

VAP mix 53% 70% 93% 100% 

Alumina capacity 3.5mtpa 5mtpa 
Initiate debottlencking 

to 6mtpa 
6mtpa 

Alumina production 2mt 3.1mt ramp-up to 5mt   

Aluminium production   2.5-2.6mt     

Kurloi coal mine(8mtpa) 73% 100% Fully ramp-up   

Ghogharpalli coal mine 

(20mtpa) 
    100% Fully ramp-up 

Sijimali Bauxite mine 

(9mtpa) 
  100% Fully ramp-up 

Expand to 12mtpa full 

utilisation 

            

Power 

Athena (1200MW)   
Fully commission; PLF: 

61% 
    

Meenakshi (1000MW)   
Fully commission; PLF: 

52% 
    

            

            

Zinc International 

Total MIC capacity 

(Gamsberg) 
250ktpa 470ktpa     

Gamsberg Phase 2 69% Commision by FY26-end     

Black mountain iron ore 

project 
86% 100%     

Gerarub Mine 

Initiate feasibility study 

at Gergarub (EC and 

mining license received) 

Finalise and initiate 

investment plan 
Deliver MIC of 70ktpa   

Production Guidance 178kt 265kt 400kt 500kt+ 

CoP/t USD1,135 USD1,250-1,350     

            

Zinc India 

Expansion progress   

Commission 510ktpa 

fertilizer plant by FY26 

end 

Enhance R&R to 500mt   

    
Initiate expansion of 

250ktpa zinc smelter 
  

Commission tailings 

reprocessing plant of 

10mtpa 

Production Guidance         

Mined metal 1.09 1.12 1.25   

Refined metal 1.05 1.1 1.2 2 

Silver 687 700-710t   1500t 

RE mix (%) 13% 35% 55% 70% 

CoP USD1052  USD1025-1050  USD1000 <USD1,000 

Source: Company’s FY25 Annual Report, Nuvama Research 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

VEDANTA 

 

Nuvama Institutional Equities 

 

Nuvama Research is also available on www.nuvamaresearch.com, Bloomberg - NUVA, Thomson Reuters, and Factset 17 

 Capex breakdown 

Capex in Progress (In USD mn) Timeline Capex approved 
Capex spent up to 

FY25 
Spent in H1FY26 

Unspent as on 30th 

Sep-25 

Cairn India – Mangala, Bhagyam & Aishwariya infill, 

OALP, ABH infill, RDG infill, Offshore infill etc 
In progress 84,710 33390 14350 36,970 

Aluminium Sector      

Jharsuguda VAP capacity expansion and others FY28 16,560 13140 1420 2,000 

Coal & Bauxite Mines In progress 82,450 9310 4670 68,470 

Lanjigarh Refinery: 2 to 5mtpa Completed 65,850 51530 4420 9,900 

Balco smelter and VAP capacity expansion Completed 1,12,260 77940 16240 18,080 

Zinc India      

Roaster (Debari) Completed 10,250 9730 270 250 

250KTPA integrated zinc metal complex Q2FY29 1,20,000 0 70 1,19,930 

RA tailing reprocessing FY28-end 38,230 0 320 37,910 

Others  32,520 15750 6240 10,540 

Zinc International      

Gamsberg Phase II Project FY26-end 52,840 28860 6660 17,320 

Iron Ore Project  3,290 2310 90 890 

ESL      

1.7 to 3.5mtpa hot metal FY28 28,510 15480 2880 10,150 

Facor      

150 to 450 KTPA ferro chrome FY26-end 26,500 2140 7310 17,050 

Power      

Athena power project Q4FY26 38,700 15230 9830 13,640 

Iron Ore      

DI Pipe FY26 end 7,220 1310 720 5,190 

3mtpa Magnetite concentrator plant at Liberia  24,860 40 50 24,780 

Vedanta Copper International      

Copper Rod plant - KSA Initiated 2,790 150 60 2,580 

Total   7,47,540 2,76,310 75,600 3,95,630 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 Key assumptions 

Particulars FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Exchange rate (INR/USD) 81.0 82.8 84.7 87.5 87.5 87.5 

Total Zinc price (USD/t) 3,669 2,671 3,124 3,075 3,100 3,100 

Total aluminium price (USD/t)                           2,796                   2,305              2,692              2,753                  2,835              2,850  

Brent crude (USD/barrel)                                 90                         80                    70                    65                       65                    65  

Zinc mined metal volumes-India (kt) 1,017 1,062 1,079 1,095 1,116 1,139 

Aluminium sales (kt) 2,285 2,357 2,416 2,548 2,721 2,836 

Crude volume (kboepd) 143 127 103 95 94 95 

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

 



 
 
 

 

VEDANTA 

 

Nuvama Institutional Equities 

 

18 Nuvama Research is also available on www.nuvamaresearch.com, Bloomberg - NUVA, Thomson Reuters, and Factset 

 FY28E SotP valuation 

Particulars FY28E EBITDA (INR mn) Multiple (x) Implied EV 

Aluminium-VAL               2,22,521  6.0                  13,35,129  

Aluminium- Balco (51% stake)               1,20,055  6.0                    3,67,368  

Oil & gas                  42,061  4.0                    1,68,243  

Base metals                  34,730  6.0                    2,08,382  

Steel & iron ore                  15,583  5.0                       77,915  

Power                  25,291  8.0                    2,02,326  

Total EV              23,59,362  

Average Net debt                      5,34,999  

Derived Market Cap              18,24,364  

No. of shares (mn)                     3,910  

Fair value (INR/sh)- A                      467  

Hindustan Zinc               2,03,183  7.0                  14,22,280  

Average Net debt                   29,580  

Derived Market Cap              13,92,700  

Stake in Hindustan Zinc (61.8%)-                 8,61,246  

No. of shares (mn)                     3,910  

Fair value (INR/sh)-B     220 

Final fair value (A+B)                          686  

Source: Company, Nuvama Research 

Sensitivity of commodity prices to our target price 

A USD100/t change in aluminium price changes our TP by ~8% (i.e. INR40/share). 

A USD100/t change in silver price changes our TP by ~2.6% (i.e. ~INR14/share). 

 Sensitivity analysis 

 Target price (INR/share) Aluminium price (USD/t) 

 686        2,400         2,500         2,600        2,700         2,800         2,900         3,000         3,100  

Zinc price (USD/t) 

2,450 509 549 590 630 670 710 750 790 

2,550 523 563 604 644 684 724 764 804 

2,650 537 577 618 658 698 738 778 818 

2,750 551 591 632 672 712 752 792 832 

2,850 565 605 646 686 726 766 806 846 

2,950 579 619 660 700 740 780 820 860 

3,050 593 633 674 714 754 794 834 874 

3,150 607 647 688 728 768 808 848 888 

Source: Nuvama Research 
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Company Description 

Vedanta Limited is a natural resources conglomerate, with primary interests in 

aluminium, zinc-lead-silver, oil and gas, iron ore, steel, copper, power, nickel, 

ferroalloys, glass display, optical fibre, and semiconductors. The company has 

aluminium production capacity of 2.3mtpa across its smelters in Odisha (Jharsuguda) 

and Chhattisgarh (Balco, Korba), and 5mtpa alumina Refinery in Odisha (Lanjigarh). 

Expansion is underway at the aluminium production facilities to add new product 

lines and at alumina refinery. Vedanta holds a 63.4% stake in Hindustan Zinc Limited 

(HZL) and its integrated zinc operations hold 80% market share in India’s primary 

zinc market. Vedanta Zinc International’s (VZI) operations consist of the Skorpion 

Zinc mine and refinery in Namibia, Lisheen mine in Ireland, and Black Mountain 

Mining (BMM) Limited in South Africa. Cairn Oil & Gas is the largest private sector 

producer of crude oil in India. Vedanta entered the steel business by acquiring ESL 

Steel Limited in 2018 and has plans to double the capacity by FY25E. The company 

aspires to be an ESG leader in the natural resources sector. Vedanta is committed to 

reducing carbon emissions to zero by 2050 or sooner. The company has pledged 

USD5bn over the next 10 years to accelerate the transition to net-zero operations. 

Investment Theme 

VEDL’s portfolio of resources business provides advantages of scale, diversification 

and strong balance sheet. The company benefits from ownership of low cost, cash 

rich zinc-lead-silver (Zinc India) businesses. It has globally competitive unit 

production costs in zinc, led by its quality captive mines. We believe that future 

growth is likely to be delivered by volume uptick in key divisions. Aluminium, zinc, 

and cost efficiencies at aluminium operations. 

Key Risks 

 Increasing debt of VEDL to repay parent’s debt 

 Export duty on aluminium or zinc 

 Fall in zinc/aluminium prices or premiums 

 Delay in commissioning of coal blocks, alumina and aluminium expansion 

 Cairn: Exploration failure, reinvestment of cash generated into low return assets 

investment in unrelated sector 

 Zinc India: Lack of volume growth 
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Additional Data    
Management 

Non-Executive Chairman Anil Agarwal 

Executive Vice-Chairman Navin Agarwal 

Executive director Arun Mishra 

CFO Ajay Goel 

Auditor SR Batliboi & Co LLP 
 

Holdings – Top 10* 
% Holding  % Holding 

LIC of India 5.70 UTI 0.62 

ICICI Pru 3.09 Kotak AMC 0.61 

Vanguard 1.79 SBI Funds 0.68 

Blackrock 1.48 Aditya Birla AM 0.57 

Nippon AMC 0.96 Bandhan AMC 0.48 

*Latest public data 

 

Recent Company Research 
Date Title Price Reco 

31-Oct-25 
A leveraged play; demerger in 
Q4FY26E; Result Update 

493 Buy 

06-Sep-25 
Entering into unrelated business; 
Nuvama Flash 

445 Buy 

31-Jul-25 
CoP to trend lower; debt under 
control; Result Update 

425 Buy 

 

 

Recent Sector Research 
Date Name of Co./Sector Title 

17-Nov-25 GMDC  
Tepid earnings; too much optimism 
priced;  Result Update 

13-Nov-25 Tata Steel  
Price weakness to hurt profits;  
Result Update 

11-Nov-25 Jindal Stainless  
Resilient operating performance;  
Result Update 

 

 

Rating and Daily Volume Interpretation 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Nuvama research 

 

Rating Rationale & Distribution: Nuvama Research 

Rating 
Expected absolute returns  

over 12 months 
Rating Distribution 

Buy 15% 207 

Hold <15% and >-5% 69 

Reduce      <-5% 35 
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DISCLAIMER    
  
Nuvama Wealth Management Limited  (defined as “NWML” or “Research Entity”) a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 (CIN No L67110MH1993PLC344634) having 
its Registered office situated at 801- 804, Wing A, Building No. 3, Inspire BKC, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai – 400 051 is regulated by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (“SEBI”) and is licensed to carry on the business of broking, Investment Adviser, Research Analyst and other related activities. Name of Compliance/Grievance officer: Mr. Atul 
Bapna, E-mail address: complianceofficer.nwm@nuvama.com Contact details +91 (22) 6623 3478 Investor Grievance e-mail address- grievance.nwm@nuvama.com 
 
This Report has been prepared by NWML in the capacity of a Research Analyst having SEBI Registration No.INH000011316 and Enlistment no. 5723 with BSE and distributed as per SEBI 
(Research Analysts) Regulations 2014. This report does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any 
transaction. Securities as defined in clause (h) of section 2 of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 includes Financial Instruments and Currency Derivatives. The information 
contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. This report is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as 
the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this report should make such investigation as it deems necessary 
to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in Securities referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his own advisors to determine 
the merits and risks of such investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. 
 
This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly 
in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a 
citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which 
would subject NWML and associates, subsidiaries / group companies to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this report in certain 
jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this report comes, should observe, any such restrictions. The information given in this report is as of the date of this 
report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NWML reserves 
the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. NWML or any of its associates / group companies shall not be in any way responsible 
for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. NWML is committed to providing independent and transparent 
recommendation to its clients. Neither NWML nor any of its associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, 
indirect, special or consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. Our proprietary t rading and investment 
businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance .The 
disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this report are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not  be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the 
report. The information provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of NWML. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, 
remains the property and copyright of NWML and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of the copyright holders.  
  
NWML shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, break 
down of the system or any other equipment, server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of the NWML to present the data. In no event 
shall NWML be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data 
presented by the NWML through this report. 
 
We offer our research services to clients as well as our prospects. Though this report is disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the 
same time. We will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.  
 
NWML and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the 
Securities, mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial 
instruments of the subject company/company(ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or  have other potential/material conflict of interest with 
respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. (c) NWML may have proprietary 
long/short position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore should be considered as interested. (d) The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider risk appetite 
or investment objective of any particular investor; readers are requested to take independent professional advice before investing. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation 
to do business with NWML (e) Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of NWML or provide any assurance of returns to investors and 
clients. 
 
NWML or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities for the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party 
in connection with the research report. Research analyst or his/her relative or NWML’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. NWML and/or its Group Companies, 
their Directors, affiliates and/or employees may have interests/ positions, financial or otherwise in the Securities/Currencies and other investment products mentioned in this report. NWML, 
its associates, research analyst and his/her relative may have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the 
time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance.  
 
Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: ( i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; ( ii) 
the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and changes 
in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in securities such as 
ADRs and Currency Derivatives, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 
 
Research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject Company: No 
 
NWML has financial interest in the subject companies: No 
 
NWML’s Associates may have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of 
research report. 
 
Research analyst or his/her relative has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication 
of research report: No 
 
NWML has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report: No 
 
Subject company may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 
 
There were no instances of non-compliance by NWML on any matter related to the capital markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last three years. 
A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com 
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Analyst Certification: 
The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, 
and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  
 
Additional Disclaimers 
 
Disclaimer for U.S. Persons 
This research report is a product of NWML, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report 
is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. 
broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.  
 
This report is intended for distribution by NWML only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and 
interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, 
then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the 
Major Institutional Investor. 
 
In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional 
Investors, NWML has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Nuvama Financial Services Inc. (formerly Edelweiss Financial Services Inc.) ("NFSI"). Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through NFSI. 
 
Disclaimer for U.K. Persons 
The contents of this research report have not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("FSMA").  
 
In the United Kingdom, this research report is being distributed only to and is directed only at (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within 
Article 19(5) of the FSMA (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”); (b) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (including high net worth companies and unincorporated 
associations); and (c) any other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). 
 
This research report must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this research report relates is available only 
to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this research report or any of its contents. This 
research report must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person.  
 
Disclaimer for Canadian Persons 
This research report is a product of NWML, which is the employer of the research analysts who have prepared the research report.  The research analysts preparing the research report are 
resident outside the Canada and are not associated persons of any Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer and, therefore, the analysts are not subject to supervision by a Canadian 
registered adviser and/or dealer, and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of the Ontario Securities Commission, other Canadian provincial securities regulators, 
the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and are not required to otherwise comply with Canadian rules or regulations regarding, among other things, the research analysts' 
business or relationship with a subject company or trading of securities by a research analyst. 
 
This report is intended for distribution by NWML only to "Permitted Clients" (as defined in National Instrument 31-103 ("NI 31-103")) who are resident in the Province of Ontario, Canada 
(an "Ontario Permitted Client").  If the recipient of this report is not an Ontario Permitted Client, as specified above, then the recipient should not act upon this report and should return the 
report to the sender.  Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any Canadian person. 
 
NWML is relying on an exemption from the adviser and/or dealer registration requirements under NI 31-103 available to certain international advisers and/or dealers.  Please be advised 
that (i) NWML is not registered in the Province of Ontario to trade in securities nor is it registered in the Province of Ontario to provide advice with respect to securities; (ii) NWML's head 
office or principal place of business is located in India; (iii) all or substantially all of NWML's assets may be situated outside of Canada; (iv) there may be difficulty enforcing legal rights against 
NWML because of the above; and (v) the name and address of the NWML's agent for service of process in the Province of Ontario is: Bamac Services Inc., 181 Bay Street, Suite 2100, Toronto, 
Ontario M5J 2T3 Canada. 
 
Disclaimer for Singapore Persons 
In Singapore, this report is being distributed by Nuvama Investment Advisors Private Limited (NIAPL) (Previously Edelweiss Investment Advisors Private Limited ("EIAPL")) (Co. Reg. No. 
201016306H) which is a holder of a capital markets services license and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore and (ii) solely to persons who qualify as "institutional investors" or "accredited 
investors" as defined in section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore ("the SFA"). Pursuant to regulations 33, 34, 35 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Regulations 
("FAR"), sections 25, 27 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 of Singapore shall not apply to NIAPL when providing any financial advisory services to an accredited investor (as 
defined in regulation 36 of the FAR. Persons in Singapore should contact NIAPL in respect of any matter arising from, or in connection with this publication/communication. This report is 
not suitable for private investors. 
 
Disclaimer for Hong Kong persons 
This report is distributed in Hong Kong by Nuvama Investment Advisors (Hong Kong) Private Limited (NIAHK) (Previously Edelweiss Securities (Hong Kong) Private Limited (ESHK)), a licensed 
corporation (BOM -874) licensed and regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission (SFC) pursuant to Section 116(1) of the Securi ties and Futures Ordinance  “SFO”. This 
report is intended for distribution only to “Professional Investors” as defined in Part I of Schedule 1 to SFO. Any investment or  investment activity to which this document relates is only 
available to professional investor and will be engaged only with professional investors.”  Nothing here is an offer or solicitation of these securities, products and services in any jurisdiction 
where their offer or sale is not qualified or exempt from registration. The report also does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, 
financial situations, or needs of any individual recipients.   The Indian Analyst(s) who compile this report is/are not located in Hong Kong and is/are not licensed to carry on regulated activities 
in Hong Kong and does not / do not hold themselves out as being able to do so. 
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